BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

@ Award CContract  Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: June 12, 2018
' or Procurement Director Award [J

= Mandatory, information must be pfovided

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
SOLON Development, LLC (Headquarters: Beltville, MD)

*Project Title/Description:
Solar Covered Parking Structure for Pima Animal Care Center {(PACC)

*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-P0O-16-356. This Amendment adds $1,008, 314 00, from
$319,835.00 to $1,326,149.00 for the increase in the Pima Animal Care Center Solar Covered Parking Structure
size, production, and cost. The Amended guaranteed savings for this Amendment $328,783.00. :
Administering Department: Fagcifities Management (FM)

*Procurement Method:
- Pursuant with Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.060, Solon Development, LLC was selected for the Solar

Covered Parking Structures by a Limited Competition Procurement on 6/7/16.

PRCUID: 216172
Attachment: Master Agreement

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: _
In accordance with Pima County's Board of Supervusors Climate Change Resolution {2017-51) and Sustainable Action
Plan, this project will reduce Pima County's electricity and operational costs and provide shaded parking for employees
and members of the public. The expenditures do not increase general fund expenses; expenditures herein will displace
expenditures that would otherwise be paid to TEP while avoiding future TEP rate increases. Assuming a 3% annual
increase in TEP costs, the production quantity of energy (kWh) is expected to save Pima County a guaranteed minimum of
$328,783.00, as shown in Exhibit 1.1a of the Solar Licensing Agreement (SLA), during the 20-year term of the contract.

*Public Benefit:
Reduction in Pima County's operational costs.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:
Contractor's delivery of kilowatt hours of electricity to the Pima Animal Care Center each month shaII be monitored by

FM.

*Retroactive: '
No.

Revised 8/2017 Page 1 of 2



Dooument Type: Department Code: _ | Contract Number (i.e.,15-123).
Effective Date: Terrination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
"l Expansa Amount; $* ' - [ RevenugAmount. $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding froim General Fund? ®Yes (CNo i Yes$ %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? [ Yes [INo

*is the Contract to a vendor or subreciplent? B

Were Insurance or indemrity cialises modified? [JYes. [INo
If Yes, attach Risk's approval

Vendor is using & Social Security Number? [JYes [CINo
If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Provedure 22-73,

Docurnent Typa MA ' Department Code: PO Contract Number (i.e. 15-123) 16-356

AmendmentNo.: 1~ _ AMS Versron No.&

Effective Date: 06/12/2018 . NewTermination Date: '

, , S _ o Pr:or Ccntract No (Synergaan!’u‘lS}
(®: Expense or (YRevenue @ Increase (',)Decraase Amm.mt This Amsndment $ 1,008,314.00

is there revenue included? Yes {#:No IfYes $

*Funding Source(s) required: Faciities Management Elactricity Operating Budget

% 100%

Funding from General Fund? ®Yess (ONo I Yas $ 1 008 314 00

m ' on {for grants acceptance and awards)

Document Type: __ DepartmentCede: ____ ~  Grant Number (ie,15-123),
Effective Date: Termination Date: ___ Aendment Number:
[C] Matoh Amount: $ - [} Revenue Amoint $

*All Fundl_ng Source(s) required:

[ Award O Amendmernt

*Match funding from General Fund? "QYes @Nd If Yes §

%

%

*Match funding from other sources? (C¥es @No IfYes h
*Funding Source: '

*If Fedleral funds are received, is funding coming directly from the
Faderal goveinment or paseed through other organization(s)?

Contaét: Pracurement Officer, Nancy Page
‘Department: Procurement YV . -Q

Department Director Signature/Datg
Deputy County Administrator Signatiw

Ol F a3

County Administrator Signsture/Date:

F 2B

(Required for Bogrd AgendaAdduncum Hems)

Revised 8/2017 : Page 20f 2



Py MASTER AGREEMENT

PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES
CONTRACT EXECUTION
Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000356 MA Version: 6 Page: 1 of 2

Description: Solar Covered Parking Structure for Pima Animal Care Center

| ' Pima County Procurement Department Initiation Date: 06-12-2018
T
s 130 W. Congress St. 3rd FI Expiration Date:  06-06-2036
E
s Tucson AZ 85701
R
U .
c Issued By:  NANCY PAGE M NTE Amount:  $1,326,149.00
Phone: 5207243563 5 Used Amount:  $0.00
R Email: nancy.page@pima.gov
Vv
SOLON Development LLLC Contact: Luke Alm
E ' .
y 3840 S Paio Verde Rd #205 Phone: 602-390-6002
i Email: luke.alm@solcnamerica.com
D Tucson AZ 85714
Terms: 0.00 %
o Days: 30
R
Shipping Method: Vendor Method
Delivery Type:
FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason

This Amendment adds $1,006,314.00 from $319,835.00 to $1,326,148.00 for the increase in the Pima Animal Care Center Solar Covered Parking
Siructure size, production, and cost. The Amended guaranteed savings for this Amendrment $328,783.00.

Altachment: Contract Amendment No., 01

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Condifions, Special
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the seliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All

transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



Y MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

PIMA COUNTY

Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000356 MA Version: 6 Page: 2 of 2

Line Description

1 Solar Electricity for Pima Animal Care Center

Discount UoMm Unit Price - Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0080 % Kw $0.128

3 FREE FORM LINE . :
Discount uomM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % $0.00



"PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES
MANAGEMENT '
| CONTRACT
PROJECT: SOLAR COVERED PARKING STRUCTURE
For Pima Animal Care Center NO. MP - PO - (Lo 5 5(0
' AMENDMENT NO. O
CONTRACTOR: SOLON DEVELOPMENT LLC This aumber must appear on ail
. : : invoices, corraspongdence and
CONTRACT NO.: MA-PO-16-356 documents  pertaining lo  this
contract,
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: ONE (#01)

ORIG. CONTRACT TERM: 06/07/2016 - 06/06/2036  ORIG. CONTRACT AMOUNT: 3 319,835.00
TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: PRIOR AMENDMENTS: $ 0.00
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/06/2036 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $  1,006,314.00
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT:- $  1,326,149.00

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, Pima County (COUNTY) and SOLON Development, LLC (CONTRACTOR) entered into the Solar
Service Agreement (SSA) and Solar License Agreement (SLA) for services as referenced above; and

WHEREAS, during the design of the project the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY approved modification of the initial
design and have agreed to modify the Expected Performance Output, Guaranteed Performance Output, Termination

Fee Schedule, and Requirements of the System, including equipment, and the contract amount to allow payment for
the continued provision of products and services during the term of the SSA and SLA;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

DELETE & REPLACE: SSA Exhibit 1.1: Expected & Guaranteed Performance Output for Pima Animal Care Center
as shown with Exhibit 1.1a (Attached 3 pages).

DELETE & REPLACE:; SSA Exhibit 4: TERMINATION FEE SCHEDULE as shown with Exhibit 4.1a TERMINATION
FEE SCHEDULE {Attached 1 page}.

DELETE & REPLACE: Exhibit “[lI" (to SLA) with Exhibit “lil.1a" (to SLA) (Attached 1 page).
The parties may execute this Amendment in separate counterparts, none of which need contain the signatures of all
Parties, each of which is an original, and all of which taken together constitute one and the same instrument. Any

executed counterpart delivered by facsimile, Adobe Acrobat (PDF) or other electronic means constitutes an original
for all purposes.

The effective date of this Amendment is June 12, 2018.

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

91462 700589051 f v3 1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below.

APPROVED:

Pima County

CONTRACTOR:

Solon Development, LLC

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Date

ATTEST

Signature

Name and Title {Please Print)

Clerk of Board

VED AS TO FORM:

Chris Straub, Deputy County Attorney

G- 7-201%

Date

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

Director, Facilities Management Department

Date

91462 / 00589051/ v3

Date



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed thair signatures to this: Amendment on the dates written below.

APPROVED:

Pima Gounty

chairrﬁa:n.-'Boaird of Supervisors

Date

Clerk of Board

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy County Attorney

Date

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

Director, Fac?lﬁies'Managemént-[)apartment

¢ 7002

Date

- CONTRACTOR:

Solon Development, LLC

'S_id.n'atur.a‘: |

F%gv«f\ ‘%w o, U Precalont

Name and Title (Please Print)

{2201

Date




€A /15068500 / 2ovL6

TONIPUCD , PRJOTLISUOD,, SE FULAFOY,

£8/'82¢% EVP'ERY LS 9991'0% % 099'FLL'LS 671'92E'L$ 08Z1'0% F 182°802°8 9€5'09€'01 lejol
Z60'/€% 8.1'06% viL20$ 980'ces 861'co% 08Z1°0% reL'vIb LEL'CEY oz
2€9'vES L66'28% LLLE 0% £6€'€5% 515'€9% 08zl 0% gLe'aLy ZLZ'o6v 6l
leT'eeS 168'58% 0502°0% 129'eG$ ¥ER'C9% 08Z1°0% [4%:%:1%4 S0.'86%F 8l
588'62% 9..'ce$ 0661°0% 068'cs$ GG1'79% 08zl 0% 810'LZ¥ LLZ'L0S Ll
£85'/¢% a2 ZE61°0% 19L'¥S$ 11¥'798 08z1'0% EEL'ETY 0E€L'€0S 9l
62e'sT$ £9.'6.% 9.81°0% LEv'vas L08'#9% 08Z1°0% 66T G2V L9Z'90S Sl
LZL'ETS T4 A LZ81'0% 200'¥58 LZ1'G9% 08Z1°0% 96€'22¥ 508806 ¥l
656'02% L¥6'5.L$ 89,108 286758 ¥G1'G0% 08z10% 1441144 Zog'L LS gl
Zra'sls 00L'v.% 911’08 262’658 £8.'60% 08Z1°0$ €0L'LEY 2e6'els Zi
197'01% £oe'zle 9991 0% 9£6'6a$ ¥11'00% 08Z1 0% zig'eey ¥15'0L5 LL
SEL'VLS 055'0.$ 2L9L°0% SLe'66% ory'09% 08zZ1'0% ZS0'9gY OLI'6LS ol
La2aARS 6£8'89% 1251708 560'95% 08.'99% 0821 0% vy ecy gLL'Les 6
£62°01% 0L1°29% GESL 0% 21€'95% 9L 1'29% 0821 0% 9r¥ vt OFE'¥TS 8
Lgg'es L¥S'G9% 18¥1°0% 099'05% £G¥' 108 08Z10$ 659’ ChP 5./6'9¢8 L
10028 Z56'c9% LEVL0$ S516'96% Z6L'19% 08zl'0% €88 v £g9'6es 9
021'G$ LO¥'29% 061 0% L£2'25% zeL'eos 08z1 0% BLL Lip G8Z'ees G
69£'cS 898'09% S5EL'0% 615'26% S.¥'89% 08zl 0% 99¢'6¥ ¥ 6G6'VES ¥
v09'L$ ZL¥'65% 91E1'0$ 209'26% 612'09% 08z1°0% reg' LSy 819’265 €
LELS- 116'LG% LL21°0% 260'95% 591'69% 0821 0% £69'ESh 6V¥E'0FS F
ore'Le- 6€Z'25% ovel 0% 580'65% Z15'69% 08z 10% S09'L9v SO0'CTS L
(4x g) suwnjon (oxg) suwnoy | (Dxv) suwnie) seiddng
hmmmwvmwcwm“_m%m d3L woid ($) tealjge+umyg| Jonddng woid (§) | woy (§) AP INAING | (UMW) Eez%c,\h,ur_c_s ndino %,h..m_w_ soped|  wvax
Aunos ewiy Apolioe|3 pesiuelens| 150D 431183 |ANooa(3 pasjuelensy | -eoueuuopsd pejoedxg {eoud Janddng pasjuelens pajoadi
1043500 [enuly [Bjlo] 10431503 |enuuy [BJO] | 103}50D [BNULY [Bj0L
H O E| 3 a 2 =] v uwnjon

g ummjo) Jo [e0 ], 2y Aq PAPIAIP § uwnjoD JO (B0, ST} Se paje[noles aq [[eys (IdnQ WNUIIA pedjuesens) Jo 20ud YSS PaISIom S3EISAY) ) UWN|[0)) J0J [EI0L, 4L @

TMIAACT'S

Ajaremrxoxdde sem 101u0)) aI2)) [PUIIUY BIULJ 9Y) J0J §[(7 AlRILUGa,] SWIpus pue 10z Aenigad syiuow 7| 15e[ sy Surmp Lyun ot wogy aseyaind AY191199[2 JO 1500 [emDe ST, P
‘THA HQIUXF pue YIS 971 JO £'9 Uonaag Aq paumjop e uonessd [e1aiewuwio))

-a1qeidaooe

s1 9geuoomed segeald e (Y uwn(o)) mdmQ edueuLIOLRd pajoesdx JO 9458 JO WNUNUTM © Je Paje[nofed aq [[eys (g wwmjoD) (YY) Inding WnWmupy pasuesens) Yy, q
UM 8L9°159 TeaA UDAIS AUE UI Padoxa 10U [[eygs (¥ umnjo)) (Ymay) indmn() soueuuiopeg peioddxy enyoe o], ‘e
T I2/A “UONIpPY IDUS) I8 [BWIUY Wl oY) 0] Inding 935UeULIONs J pasjuetens) 3¢ pajoadxy

BT Y Nqugxy



Exhibit 1.1a

Calculation of Lost Savings Payment to County

The first year shall be defined as 12-months from the Commercial Operation date and will also
define the commencement date of each subsequent year during the term of this agreement.
Calculation for each complete prior year and payment if due shall be documented and submitted
to County by the Licensee within sixty (60) calendar days after the commencement of each year.

Annual Actual Production less Guaranteed Minimum QOutput (GMO), if Positive, indicates the
GMO was satisfied. If "negative", the supplier shall issue a credit or payment equal to column
F of Exhibit 1 Est. TEP Cost less the SSA supplier price/kWh for the SSA contract year times the

quantity of GMO/kWh not produced.
Electricity Purchase and Sales

General Provisions:
LICENSEE will generate, deliver and sell Electricity, when available from the System, to the

COUNTY at the Electrical Interconnection Point during the term of this SSA.

LICENSEE agrees to generate, deliver and sell a quantity of Electricity as noted in this Exhibit
1.1a (above) and as guaranteed in SSA Section 5 to the COUNTY from the System and COUNTY
agrees to purchase Electricity as measured at the Electrical Interconnection Point.

Formulas for Pricing:
LICENSEE shall prepare invoices in accordance with the formulas set forth in Exhibit 2 in the

format set forth in Exhibit 3. LICENSEE shall render to COUNTY an invoice each month for
the preceding billing period during the Term of this SSA setting forth the actual amount of
kWhdelivered (“Actual Production™) and the amounts due LICENSEE for Electricity
generated and delivered by the System. COUNTY will remit full payment with each invoice to
LICENSEE, subject to any offsets for Guaranteed Minimum Output shortfalls, due under

SSA, Section 5.

In the event COUNTY disputes all or any part of any bill submitted by LICENSEE under this
SSA, COUNTY shall pay the undisputed portion of the invoice when due and shall notify
LICENSEE in writing within three (3) months from the date of receipt of any disputed invoice
or adjusted invoice. The parties shall use best efforts to resolve the dispute amicably and
promptly, and upon determination of the correct billing amount, COUNTY shall promptly pay
or be paid the remaining portion or refund due (if any), with interest at the Interest Rate from
the date payment was due until paid (in the case of an underpayment) or from the date paid
until refunded (in the case of an overpayment). Late payment fees shall not be applied to
amounts that are subject to a good faith dispute, until the dispute is resolved and interest is
calculated in accordance with this Section. In the event that disputed amounts cannot be resolved
through the process of conference, disputes shall be addressed through the process provided in
Section 1 1.8 of the SSA.

91462/ 00589051/ v3



Exhibit 1.1a

LICENSEE shall submit invoices to the COUNTY at the address as set forth below.
LICENSEE shall also submit a duplicate invoice (copy only) to the COUNTY at the address as
noted on the subsequent page.

Billing Contacts

Pima County Billing Copy Invoice To:

Section/Unit: Section/Unit:

Pima County Finance Pima County Faciiities Management
Accounts Payable Attention: Energy Manager
Address: Address: '

Administration Building 150 W. Congress, 3rd Fir.

130 W. Congress, 7th fir. Tucson AZ 85701 Tucson AZ 85701

Phone: 520-724-6814 Phone: 520-724-3093

Fax: 520-724-3900

Email: Patrick.QlearyJr@pima.gov

Payment Address Notice:

COUNTY shall submit all payments under this SSA to LICENSEE's project representative at the
address listed in SSA Section 9. parties agree that if COUNTY receives notification to change the
LICENSEE's designated address for purposes of payment, COUNTY will notify the project
representative at the address listed in SSA Section 9 and any Lender designated by LICENSEE
pursuant to Section 12.1.1 of the SLA at least sixty (60) days prior to the first submittal of payment
to the new address. Parties also agree that COUNTY will submit payments under this SSA by
electronic funds transfer when electronic transfer becomes a readily available payment method for

the COUNTY.

91462/ 00589051/ v3



EXHIBIT 4.1a
TERMINATION FEE SCHEDULE

In the event of a termination of this SSA pursuant to Sections 3.1.2, 11.4.1,11.4.4 as limited by Section 11.5.2,
11.4.6 as limited by Section 11.5.1, or otherwise as compensation under Section 13.2, 14 or 18.6 COUNTY shalt
pay to LICENSEE an Early termination payment corresponding to the year in which early termination occurs.

The Early Termination Payment shall be calculated as described below and specifically set forth in the second
column of the table below.

Early Termination Payment = Net Present Value of the annual contract price (per site) multiplied by the
Guaranteed minimum] Output, less the operating costs avoided due to the early termination, for each of the
remaining years of the contract. The Early Termination Payment is also intended to include the amount of
"recapture” dam ages imposed by the Internal Revenue Service upon LICENSEE (or ifs assigns or successors) in
connection with the Investment Tax Credit (or related cash grants) as a result of an early termination by

COUNTY.

If an early termination occurs on a date other than an anniversary of the Commercial Operation Date, the unpaid
amount for that year will be calculated by multiplying the Early Termination Payment by a simple ratio of the
number of months remaining until the anniversary of the Commercia! Operation Date divided by 12 months.

Yearof iEarly Termination
Termination Payment
Yearl $1,173,000
Year2 $1,145,000
Year3 $1,127,000
Year4 51,098,000
Year5 $1,068,000
Year6 $1,036,000
Year?7 $754,000
Year$8 $721,000
Year9 $686,000
Year 10 $650,000
Year 11 $613,000
Year 12 $575,000
Year 13 $536,000
Year 14 $495,000
Year 15 $454,000
Year 16 5410,000
Year 17 $366,000
Year 18 $319,000
Year 19 $272,000
Year 20 $223,000

91462/ 00589051/ v3



Exhibit “ITL.1a” (to SLA)

Requirements of System, including Equipment

System comprised of the following components:
. Approximately 894 _solar modules

. Approximately 223 kW Inverter

* Associated equipment to assemble the above components into a working system

*Reflecting as “constructed” condition.

91462/ 00589051/ v3



